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SUMMARY OF JUDGMENT 
NCC VS LFA AUTO (PTY) LTD T/A LFA DEALS
CASE NUMBER: NCT/289282/2023/73(2)(b)

NATURE OF THE MATTER: 

In this matter, the applicant received a complaint from a consumer who saw an advertisement for a vehicle posted by the respondent. The complainant contacted the respondent for more information and subsequently purchased the vehicle for R100,000.00. However, approximately two months after the purchase, the vehicle began experiencing issues and defects that had not been disclosed by the salesperson.

The complainant notified the respondent of the defects, and the respondent advised the complainant to have the vehicle assessed by a technician. After the assessment, the complainant informed the respondent, but the respondent ignored the communication. As a result, the complainant filed a complaint with the Motor Industry Ombudsman of South Africa (MIOSA). MIOSA found that resolving the dispute was unlikely due to the respondent's lack of cooperation.

The NCC alleged that the respondent supplied the consumer with a defective vehicle that did not satisfy the standards and requirements of section 55(2)(a) to (c) of the CPA and refused to repair the defective vehicle in contravention of section 56(2)(a) of the CPA. 



In addition to the above, the NCC alleged that the respondent contravened section 48(1)(a)(ii) and 51(1) of the CPA in that it made the transaction subject to the following terms and conditions: 

	“Sold as is…. voetstoots… no guarantee. 
	Client knows and accepts all faults on vehicle. 
	No guarantees whatsoever. 
	Klein was notified of all faults in the vehicle 
	any problems from here on… LFA Auto will not be liable. 
	Client was also given an option to back out before the invoice was signed. 
	If not paid in full on the due date, deposit will be forfeited. 
	If payment is missed, car will be repossessed, and client loses all his money.” 

The NCC alleges that the above terms and conditions are unfair, unjust, and unreasonable, and have the effect of waiving or depriving the consumer of his CPA rights, Avoiding the supplier’s CPA obligation or duty and setting aside or overriding the effect of section 56(2) of the CPA. 

APPLICABLE SECTION of the CPA: 

Section 55(2)(a) to (c) read with 56(2)(a) and section 48(1)(a)(ii) and 51(1).

RULING: The respondent has been ordered to pay an administrative fine of R10,000 within 60 business days from the date the order was issued. This fine is for violating section 48(1)(a)(ii) and section 51(1). 

For non-binding legal opinions or advisories, email us at Advisory@thencc.org.za. 
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